

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

G4S Government Solutions, Inc. d/b/a WSI)
Savannah River Site a/k/a WSI-SRS,)
)
Employer,) Case 10-RC-126849
)
and)
)
International Guards Union of America,)
)
Petitioner.)
)
_____)

EMPLOYER'S BRIEF ON REVIEW OF REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S
DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION

Stephen T. Savitz
Christopher W. Johnson
GIGNILLIAT, SAVITZ & BETTIS, L.L.P.
900 Elmwood Ave., Suite 100
Columbia, SC 29201
Tel.: (803) 799-9311
Fax: (803) 254-6951
ssavitz@gsblaw.net
cjohnson@gsblaw.net

ATTORNEYS FOR EMPLOYER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -----	iii
EMPLOYER’S BRIEF ON REVIEW -----	1
STATEMENT OF CASE -----	1
ISSUES PRESENTED AND BASIS FOR REVIEW -----	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS -----	2
1. Background -----	2
2. Authority of lieutenants to responsibly direct employees -----	5
A. Tactical direction -----	6
B. Non-tactical direction -----	10
C. Responsibility for subordinates’ performance -----	12
3. Authority of lieutenants to assign subordinates-----	13
4. Authority of lieutenants to discipline -----	15
ARGUMENT -----	20
1. Contrary to RD’s Decision, lieutenants responsibly direct their employees-----	20
A. Tactical direction -----	21
B. Non-tactical direction -----	26
C. Responsibility for subordinates’ performance -----	27
2. The RD incorrectly held that the lieutenants do not assign employees-----	28
3. The RD’s determination that lieutenants do not discipline, or effectively recommend discipline is in error -----	32
4. Secondary indicia also support supervisory status -----	35
CONCLUSION -----	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brusco Tug and Barge, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 43 (2012).....	22
<i>Burns Int’l Security Servs., Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 565 (1986).....	21, 23, 26, 32
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006).....	24
<i>E&L Transport Co. v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.2d 1258 (7 th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Fluor Hanford</i> , 19-RC-15019 (Nov. 6, 2007)	passim
<i>G4S Regulated Security Solutions</i> , 358 NLRB No. 160 (2012)	21, 22
<i>Glenmark Associates, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 333(4 th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 642 F.2d 347 (1 st Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	21, 24, 30
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , --- U.S. ---, 199 LRRM 3685 (2014)	22
<i>NLRB v. Quinnipiac College</i> , 256 F.3d 68 (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	26, 30
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006).....	passim
<i>Pinkerton Government Services</i> , 10-RC-15511 (May 2, 2005).....	23, 26, 29
<i>Sheraton Universal Hotel</i> , 350 NLRB 1114 (2007).....	35
<i>Woodman’s Food Market, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 114.....	35

Statutes

S.C. Code §§ 23-7-10 through -70.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2014.....	2

Regulations

10 CFR § 1047	3
10 CFR § 712	19, 20, 34, 35
